
United States Court of Appeals
for the
First Circuit

Case No. 18-1545

DAVID SETH WORMAN; ANTHONY LINDEN; JASON WILLIAM
SAWYER; PAUL NELSON CHAMBERLAIN; GUN OWNERS' ACTION
LEAGUE, INC.; ON TARGET TRAINING, INC.; OVERWATCH OUTPOST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

NICHOLAS ANDREW FELD,

Plaintiff,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, BOSTON

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* BRADY CENTER
TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

MARIEL GOETZ
(application in progress)
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT
GUN VIOLENCE
840 First Street NE, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 370-8159
mgoetz@bradymail.org

KIMBERLY A. MOTTLEY
LAURA STAFFORD
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 526-9600
kmottley@proskauer.com
lstafford@proskauer.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

– against –

MAURA HEALEY, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts; DANIEL BENNETT, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the Executive Office of Public Safety and Security; KERRY GILPIN, in her official capacity as Superintendent of the Massachusetts State Police,

Defendants-Appellees,

CHARLES D. BAKER, in his official capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts; MASSACHUSETTS STATE POLICE,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Second Amendment Does Not Confer The Right To Bear Assault
 Weapons And Large Capacity Magazines.5

 A. Assault weapons and large capacity magazines are not protected by
 the Second Amendment because they are most useful in military
 service.6

 B. Assault weapons and large capacity magazines are not, and never
 have been, “commonly used” “for lawful purposes.”9

 C. Assault weapons and large capacity magazines are dangerous and
 unusual.14

 II. Even If The Ban Implicates The Second Amendment, It Is Constitutional
 Because It Is Substantially Related To The Important Governmental
 Objective Of Protecting Public Safety And Preventing Gun Violence. ..20

 A. Intermediate scrutiny applies here.21

 B. The ban is substantially related to the Commonwealth’s interest in
 protecting its citizens.23

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	23
<i>Day v. State</i> , 37 Tenn. 496 (1857).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	15
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 17-2202, 2018 WL 5728640 (1st Cir. Nov. 2, 2018)	4, 21, 23, 24
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22, 25, 26
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	9, 14, 28

<i>Kolbe v. O’Malley</i> , No. 13-cv-2841, 2014 WL 4243633 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2014).....	10, 13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S 742 (2010).....	1, 11, 21
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	16, 22
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	26, 27
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W.N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	24
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	14, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir.2010)	14, 22
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir.2010)	22
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	24
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	22

<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	11, 21, 22
--	------------

STATUTES

G.L. c. 140, §§ 121 and 131M	11
------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Winkler, <i>Gunfight: The Battle over the Right to Bear Arms in America</i> 113-18 (2011)	15
ATF, <i>Study on the Importability of Certain Shotguns</i> (2011)	8
ATF, <i>Youth Crime Gun Interdiction Initiative Report</i> (1998).....	12
Brady Center, <i>Assault Weapons: Mass Produced Mayhem</i> , (Oct. 2008)	13
C. Ingraham, <i>There Are Now More Guns Than People in the United States</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 5, 2015)	10
Christopher Koper, <i>America’s Experience with Federal Assault Weapons Ban, 1994-2004</i> , in <i>Reducing Gun Violence in America</i> 157, 167 (Daniel W. Webster and John S. Vernick eds., 2013).....	17
David Hemenway, Sara J. Solnick, <i>The epidemiology of self-defense gun use: Evidence from the National Crime Victimization Surveys 2007-2011</i> , Preventive Medicine, Oct. 2015, 79:22-27.	13
Dep’t of the Army, <i>Rifle Marksmanship: M16-/M4-Series Weapons</i> (August 2008)	9
Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>Study on the Sporting Suitability of Modified Semiautomatic Assault Rifles</i> (Apr. 1998)	8
Kevin Ashton, <i>The Physics of Mass Killing</i> (Jan. 24, 2013), http://kevinjashton.com/2013/01/24/the-physics-of-mass-killing/	18
Mayors Against Illegal Guns, <i>Mass Shootings Since January 20, 2009</i> (Feb. 2013).....	18

Samantha Raphelson, *How Often Do People Use Guns in Self-Defense?*, NPR (April 13, 2018), <https://www.npr.org/2018/04/13/602143823/how-often-do-people-use-guns-in-self-defense>13

Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, *A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control*, 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487, 502-13 (2004).....15

Violence Policy Ctr., *New Data Shows One in Four Law Enforcement Officers Slain in the Line of Duty in 2016 Felled By an Assault Weapon* (Feb. 27, 2018), <http://vpc.org/press/new-data-shows-one-in-four-law-enforcement-officersslain-in-the-line-of-duty-in-2016-felled-by-an-assault-weapon/>27

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* (1769).....16
